

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Patrick Bainter, Matt Mitchell,
Michael Sheehan, and Data Targeting, Inc.,
Applicants,

v.

League of Women Voters of Florida, Common Cause, Brenda Holt, J.
Steele Olmstead, Robert Schaeffer, Roland Sanchez-Medina, Jr., Rene
Romo, Benjamin Weaver, William Warinner, Jessica Barrett, June
Keener, Richard Boylan, and Bonita Again,
Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION REQUIRING
DISCLOSURE OF MATERIAL PROTECTED BY THE FIRST
AMENDMENT'S ASSOCIATIONAL PRIVILEGE AND
FLORIDA'S TRADE SECRETS PRIVILEGE**

To the Honorable Justice Clarence Thomas, Associate Justice of the
Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice
for the Eleventh Circuit

D. Kent Safriet
Counsel of Record
kents@hgslaw.com
Mohammad O. Jazil
mohammadj@hgslaw.com
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
(850) 222-7500 / (850) 224-8551 (fax)

Dated: May 28, 2014

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION FOR STAY 7

 I. Denying a Stay Could Preclude the Applicants From
 Later Seeking a Writ for Certiorari From the Court. 8

 II. Applicants Have a Reasonable Likelihood for Success
 On the Merits 9

 A. There is a reasonable likelihood that the Court would
 grant certiorari to assess whether a court can order the
 disclosure of protected political speech absent the “closest scrutiny”
 required by the First Amendment..... 9

 B. There is a reasonable likelihood that the Court would
 grant certiorari to decide whether the Florida Supreme
 Court deprived the Applicants, without due process of law,
 of their First Amendment right to freely and anonymously associate
 with like-minded individuals..... 20

 C. There is a reasonable likelihood that the Court would grant
 certiorari to assess whether the Florida Supreme Court’s
 sudden, unpredictable, and complete break from Florida’s
 well-established procedural mechanisms for protecting trade secrets
 deprives the Applicants of due process of law. 20

 III. The Equities Strongly Favor a Stay Because There Is a
 Substantial Likelihood That Applicants Will Suffer Irreparable
 Harm Absent a Stay, the Ongoing Trial May Be Continued,
 and the Public Interest Favors Protection of Political Speech 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDICES

Opinion of Florida Supreme Court (May 28, 2014) APPENDIX A

Corrected Order of First District Court of Appeal Granting Stay
(May 16, 2014)..... APPENDIX B

Order of First District Court of Appeal Reversing Circuit Court
Orders (May 22, 2014) APPENDIX C

Orders of Circuit Court (May 2, 2014, and May 15, 2014).....APPENDIX D

Report of Special Master (Oct. 14, 2013) and Circuit Court Order
on Special Master’s Reports (Mar. 20, 2014) APPENDIX E

Legislative Parties’ Motion for Sanctions for Plaintiffs’
Fraud on the Court (Apr. 1, 2014) APPENDIX F

Fla. Const., Art. III, §§ 16, 20, 21.....APPENDIX G

Affidavit of Patrick Bainter Regarding Chilling Effect
of Disclosure (May 29, 2013).....APPENDIX H

Circuit Court Hearing Transcript (April 29, 2014) APPENDIX I

Coalition Plaintiffs’ Response to Legislative Defendants’ Motion
for Sanctions for Fraud on the Court (April 25, 2014)APPENDIX J

E-mail Regarding Plaintiffs’ Partisan Intent (Dec. 27, 2011).....APPENDIX K

News Stories Regarding Litigation by Media..... APPENDIX L

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Exp. Travel Related Services, Inc. v. Cruz, 761 So. 2d 1206
(Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 24

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004) 28

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 27

Barron v. Fla. Freedom Newspapers, 531 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1988) 24

Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960) 2

Becker Metals Corp. v. W. Fla. Scrap Metals, 407 So. 2d 380
(Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 24, 26

Black Panther Party v. Smith, 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 2

Bright House Networks, LLC, v. Cassidy, 129 So.3d 501
(Fla. 2d DCA 2014) 24

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 11

Conroy v. Aniskoff, 507 U.S. 511 (1993) 30

DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of New Hampshire, 383 U.S. 825 (1966)..... 3

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 30

Eastern Cement Co. v. Dep’t of Env’tl Reg., 512 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 24

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe, 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) 3

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 6, 28

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Cooley, 359 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)..... 24

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Jones, 929 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005) 24

Holmes v. Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Agency for Health Care Admin.,
731 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 10

In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176,
83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012) 18

<i>In re the City of New York Hacer Dinler v. the City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2nd Cir. 2010)	29
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Reps.</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	7, 17, 19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11, 27
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Post-Newsweek Station, Fla. Inc. v. Doe</i> , 612 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Premiere Lab Supply, Inc. v. Chemplex Indus., Inc.</i> , 791 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	23
<i>Salick Health Care, Inc. v. Spunberg</i> , 722 So.2d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	24, 26
<i>San Diegans for Mt. Soledad Nat’l War Mem’l v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)	9
<i>Southeastern Promotion, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	29
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	23, 26
<i>Summitbridge National Invs., LLC v. 1221 Palm Harbor LLC</i> , 67 So. 3d 448 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	23
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours v. City of Tampa</i> , 31 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1947)	18
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	30
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Eddings</i> , 673 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	2
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	28
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	28

Western Airlines, Inc. v. Teamsters, 480 U.S. 1301 (1987) 5

CONSTITUTION, CODES, AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 5

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 5

28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) 5

Fla. Const. Art. III, §16 6

Fla. Const. Art. III, §§ 21-22 6, 17, 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)..... 17

Sup. Ct. Rule 23.3..... 3

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(1). 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan Garner, *Garner’s Modern American Usage* 584 (3d ed. 2009)..... 16

R. Bolt, *A Man for All Seasons*, Act I, 147

(*Three Plays*, Heinemann ed. 1967)..... 30
